

7-23-2024

## Amicus Brief of Federal Courts Scholars in *Alabama v. California*, Supreme Court of the United States, No. 158, Original

Arthur D. Hellman  
*University of Pittsburgh School of Law*, hellman@pitt.edu

F. Andrew Hessick  
*University of North Carolina School of Law*, ahessick@email.unc.edu

Derek T. Muller  
*Notre Dame Law School*, dmuller@nd.edu

Robert J. Pushaw  
*Pepperdine University - Rick J. Caruso School of Law*, robert.pushaw@pepperdine.edu

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac\\_amici\\_briefs](https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs)



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Courts Commons](#), [First Amendment Commons](#), [Judges Commons](#), [Law and Politics Commons](#), [Law and Society Commons](#), [Public Law and Legal Theory Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Arthur D. Hellman, F. A. Hessick, Derek T. Muller & Robert J. Pushaw, *Amicus Brief of Federal Courts Scholars in Alabama v. California, Supreme Court of the United States, No. 158, Original*, Supreme Court of the United States, No. 158 (2024).

Available at: [https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac\\_amici\\_briefs/4](https://scholarship.law.pitt.edu/fac_amici_briefs/4)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO EXERCISE ITS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER STATE- AGAINST-STATE ORIGINAL ACTIONS .....	4
A. The Constitution and Congress Have Unambiguously Vested This Court with Exclusive, Original Jurisdiction Over State-Against-State Disputes.....	5
B. This Court Lacks Discretion to Decline to Exercise Its Exclusive, Original Jurisdiction.....	8
II.  THIS COURT’S OBLIGATION TO EXERCISE ITS EXCLUSIVE, ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COMPORTS WITH—AND PROMOTES—THE FRAMERS’ VISION OF ITS ROLE IN THE FEDERAL STRUCTURE .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	5
<i>California v. W. Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981) .....	13
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....	12
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988) .....	12, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	6
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U.S. 1211 (2016) .....	9, 12, 14
<i>New York v. Illinois</i> , 274 U.S. 488 (1927) .....	14

<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018) .....	15
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	11
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	11
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021) .....	9, 19
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939) .....	14
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. 407 (2018) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	3, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	5

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985) .....	18
Arthur D. Hellman, <i>Error Correction, Lawmaking, and the Supreme Court’s Exercise of Discretionary Review</i> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 795 (1983) .....	17
Arthur D. Hellman, <i>The Federal Question Jurisdiction Under Article III: “First in the Mind of the Framers,” But Today, Perhaps, Falling Short of the Framers’ Expectations</i> , 104 Boston U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) .....	18
Charles Warren, <i>Supreme Court and Sovereign States</i> (1924) .....	16
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>The History and Structure of Article III</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1569 (1990) .....	6, 15
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985) .....	13
David P. Currie, <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Jurisdiction: 1975 Term</i> , 1976 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183 .....	8



Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Questioning Certiorari: Some Reflections Seventy-Five Years After the Judges' Bill</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1643 (2000).....	13
<i>Federalist</i> No. 80 (A. Hamilton) .....	16
James E. Pfander, <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 555 (1994) .....	6
John Marshall, <i>A Friend of the Constitution</i> (1819), in John Marshall's Defense of <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969).....	18
Julie Vick Stevenson, <i>Exclusive Original Jurisdiction of the United States Supreme Court: Does It Still Exist?</i> , 1982 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 727 (1982).....	10
Martin H. Redish, <i>Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 71 (1984) .....	8, 9
Martin H. Redish, <i>Congressional Power to Regulate Supreme Court Appellate Jurisdiction Under the Exceptions Clause: An Internal and External Examination</i> , 27 Vill. L. Rev. 900 (1982).....	6
Paul Verkuil, <i>Original Jurisdiction</i> , in Heritage Guide to the Constitution .....	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	7, 12

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Bridging the Enforcement Gap in Constitutional Law: A Critique of the Supreme Court's Theory That Self-Restraint Promotes Federalism</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1289 (2005) .....	17
Robert N. Clinton, <i>A Mandatory View of Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Guided Quest for the Original Understanding of Article III</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 741 (1984) .....	6
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	10
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	14
William S. Barnes, <i>Suits Between States in the Supreme Court</i> , 7 Vand. L. Rev. 494 (1954).....	16
